STARSS RFP -  NNL06134382R 

Questions and Answers 

June 1, 2006 


The following questions and answers are hereby provided:

Draft RFP Q106:  For the last procurement, LaRC provided the names for the SEB members at their Pre-Proposal conference will this information be provided for this (STARSS) procurement?



Draft RFP A106:  The STARSS SEB membership has recently changed.  The formal appointment approval has been received and the SEB Members are as follows:


Joseph Zawodny


Teresa Hass


John Kusterer


Juliet Pao
Final RFP Q4:  Section L12.D.3.f regarding Past Performance information, asks for "Original cost/price and delivery terms, as well as actual cost/price and delivery." Please explain original delivery terms and actual delivery.  We understand what this means for product delivery, but what is the Government looking for here for service contracts?  Should this be not applicable (N/A)?


Final RFP A4:  The Government is requesting Offeror’s to complete the proposal 
in the most complete manner as possible so as to demonstrate successful 
performance.  If there are items that are “not applicable” for a specific past 
performance matter, offeror’s are requested to respond accordingly.  However, the 
term “delivery” could encompass a wide variety of deliverables under supply and 
service type contracts.   

Final RFP Q5:  Section L.12, Paragraph C Cost Price Proposal-Volume II, Subparagraph 6(c)(1) Labor Hours/Rate: 

Please clarify the RFP instruction, "It does not include administrative or other labor classified as direct or indirect by your established accounting policy and procedures".

Based on our understanding of this instruction and the fact that the cost estimates are for proposal and selection purposes only, offerors are required to ONLY propose the "direct labor hours" in performing direct functions of the task order.  No other hours or labor costs, direct or indirect, are to be included.  For example, if an offeror's contract administration is a direct cost pursuant to their disclosed practices, such cost will be allowable and reimbursable, but are not to be included in the cost proposal estimates submitted in response to the RFP.



Final RFP A5:  Section L.12, Paragraph C Cost Price Proposal-Volume II, 
Subparagraph 6 Other Price and Cost Detail Instructions state in part that:



(c.)  "...For estimating purposes, assume 405,150 direct labor hours will be 
required annually apportioned by labor skill categories as set forth in the Labor 
Matrix table below, and Attachment 5, Cost Form B, Direct Labor Hours, Labor 
Rates, and Cost..."  

(1.)  "...The direct labor hours discussed in these instructions are defined as those 
productive hours expended by Contractor and/or Subcontractor personnel in 
performing direct functions required by to-be-issued Task Orders.  It does not 
include administrative or other labor classified as direct or indirect by your 
established accounting policy and procedures..."  



Based on these instructions, only direct labor hours for those skill categories 
performing direct functions for the to-be-issued Task Orders are to be included in 
the 405,150 direct labor hours.  However, any other cost estimates for labor, 
direct or indirect, allocable to the prospective contract by your established 
accounting policy and procedures are to be included in the cost proposal.

Final RFP Q6:   Referring to Question Q107 and the Government's Answer A107, please provide guidance as to where the Government would like to see the Subcontractor's fully burdened cost on Cost Form A, if the subcontractor does not separately disclose their direct labor cost without indirect costs and provides only fully burdened rates to the Prime Contractor (recognizing that the separate costs would be disclosed to the Government directly by the Subcontractor).  Does the Government want to see the Subcontractor's fully burdened cost on the line under Direct Labor Costs entitled "Subcontractor Direct Labor Cost" or on the line under Other Direct Costs entitled "Subcontractor Cost with Direct Labor Cost" on Cost Form A with a note indicating what is included in either line?


Final RFP A6:  Prospective subcontractors may choose to submit proprietary 
cost information directly to the Government on separate Cost Forms A-E.  If so,
the Prime Contractor shall show total subcontractor price on the revised Cost 
Form A which includes a new line entitled “Total Subcontractor Price”. 
Final RFP Q7:  In Section G.2, Award Fee For Service Contracts, paragraphs (b) and (f)(1) indicate that provisional award fee payments will not be made prior to the first award fee determination by Government.  Although paragraph (f)(1) states that provisional award fee payments will be made pending determination of the amount of award fee earned for an evaluation period, it also states in the last sentence that the provisional payments will be based on the prior periods evaluation. Paragraph (b) states that the Government will begin its award fee evaluation six months after the effective date of the contract.  This would mean that no award fee payments would be made until at least seven months after contract start, which can be a hardship on small businesses.  Would the Government allow the prime contractor to bill for provisional award fee at 50% of the potential award fee for the first six months of the contract?

Final RFP A7: No, in accordance with G.2 (f)(4) provisional award fee payments 
will not be made prior to the first award fee determination by the Government.  
Final RFP Q8:  RFP Section L.9 states “The total compensation plan shall include the salaries/wages, fringe benefits and leave programs proposed for each of these categories of labor.”
 
RFP Section L.12.A.2 states “Offerors shall not include cost information in the Technical Proposal including no cost/price information in its Professional Compensation Plan.”
 
Please clarify if “salary/wages” in L.9 would be considered “cost/price” information that is referenced in L.12, and therefore excluded from the Total Compensation Plan. 

Final RFP A8:  No, “salary/wages” specified in RFP Section L.9 are not 
considered by the Government to be detailed cost and price information (i.e., 
wages multiplied by hours that equal total labor cost) in the Total Compensation 
Plan however, 
offerors shall include the information as specified in RFP Section 
L.9.
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